# 2019 ALBANY COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET

### **DEPARTMENT BUDGETS**

**LEGISLATIVE ACTIONS** 



**Daniel P. McCoy** 

**County Executive** 

Shawn A. Thelen

**Commissioner of Management & Budget** 

#### RESOLUTION NO. 579

#### ADOPTION OF THE ALBANY COUNTY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019

Introduced: 12/3/18

By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Executive submitted a Tentative Annual Budget to the Albany County Legislature in accordance with Section 603(d) of the Albany County Charter, and

WHEREAS, The Tentative Annual Budget has been submitted to the Audit and Finance Committee in accordance with Resolution No. 488 for 2018 designating said committee as the appropriate review committee of this Legislature in compliance with the Charter, and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Sec. 604 of the Albany County Charter, on October 23, 2018, a public hearing was held on the Tentative Annual Budget as submitted by the County Executive, and on November 20, 2018, a second public hearing was held on the proposed Legislative additions and/or deletions to the Tentative Annual Budget, and

WHEREAS, After careful review of the Tentative Annual Budget and in compliance with Section 604(b) of the Charter, the Audit and Finance Committee has submitted the Legislative Budget Report, as amended, to this Honorable Body, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the revised Tentative Annual Budget as reviewed and submitted by the Audit and Finance Committee with appropriate additions and deletions, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Albany County Legislature and annexed hereto, is hereby adopted as the County Budget for the fiscal year commencing January 1, 2019, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That in accordance with the Albany County Charter, the Clerk of the County Legislature shall submit forthwith to the Albany County Executive the budget as adopted by this Honorable Body for his examination and consideration, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 580

## APPROPRIATION OF AMOUNTS CONTAINED IN THE 2019 ALBANY COUNTY BUDGET

Introduced: 12/3/18

By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, The County Legislature, by Resolution No. 579 dated December 3, 2018, adopted a Budget for the County of Albany for fiscal year 2019, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the County Legislature of the County of Albany that the several amounts in the 2019 Budget as adopted by this Honorable Body, be appropriated for such items, effective January 1, 2019.